

EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

YIFAN SHEN, ZHIMING XU, XINXI
WANG, YONGXIN LIU, and MULTI-
CHOICE REALTY, LLC

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILTON SIMPSON, in his official capacity as
Florida Commissioner of Agriculture,
MEREDITH IVEY, in her official capacity as
Acting Florida Secretary of Economic
Opportunity, PATRICIA FITZGERALD, in her
official capacity as Chair of the Florida Real Estate
Commission, R.J. LARIZZA, in his official
capacity as State Attorney for the 7th Judicial
Circuit, MONIQUE WORRELL, in her official
capacity as State Attorney for the 9th Judicial
Circuit, and KATHERINE FERNANDEZ
RUNDLE, in her official capacity as State
Attorney for the 11TH Judicial Circuit

Defendants.

Case No. 4:23-cv-208-AW-MAF

**BRIEF OF RACIAL JUSTICE CENTERS, AFFINITY BAR AND
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS, AND CIVIL RIGHTS ADVOCACY
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Madeleine K. Rodriguez
Fla. Bar No. 115796
FOLEY HOAG LLP
Seaport World Trade Center West
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210-2600
(617) 832-1720
mrodriguez@foleyhoag.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel

Robert S. Chang*

Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic
Seattle University School of Law
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98122-1090
(206) 398-4025
changro@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW
AND EQUALITY

Gabriel J. Chin*

UC Davis School of Law
400 Mrak Hall Dr.
Davis, CA 95616
(530) 752-3112
gjchin@ucdavis.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
AOKI CENTER
FOR CRITICAL RACE AND NATION
STUDIES

**Pro hac vice motions filed
contemporaneously*

Rose Cuison-Villazor*

Rutgers Law School
123 Washington Street
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 535-3159
rose.villazor@law.rutgers.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
CENTER FOR IMMIGRATION LAW,
POLICY AND JUSTICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1
INTRODUCTION3
ARGUMENT4
 I. Alien Land Laws Discriminated Against Asian Persons but Have Long Been
 Discredited.....4
 A. Alien Land Laws Targeted Certain Persons of Asian Ancestry.6
 B. Race-Based Alien Land Laws Have Been Rejected as Improper State
 Laws.....8
 II. Florida’s Alien Land Law Is a Racially Regressive Law That Relies on
 Harmful Rhetoric to Restrict the Rights of Asian Persons.....11
 A. The National Security Argument Supporting the Alien Land Law Is
 Meritless and Pretextual.11
 B. The Alien Land Law Endorses Generalized Discrimination Against All
 Asian Persons.14
CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chy Lung v. Freeman,
92 U.S. 275 (1875).....6

Detzner v. Anstead,
256 So.3d 820 (Fla. 2018)11

Fujii v. California,
242 P.2d 617 (1952).....10

Hirabayashi v. United States,
320 U.S. 81 (1943).....13

Hirabayashi v. United States,
828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)14

In re Guardianship of Yano,
188 Cal. 645 (1922)7

Korematsu v. United States,
323 U.S. 214 (1944).....13

Korematsu v. United States,
584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)..... 14

Namba v. McCourt,
204 P. 2d 569 (Or. 1949) 10

Oyama v. California,
332 U.S. 633 (1948).....9

Ozawa v. United States,
260 U.S. 178 (1922).....5

Ping v. United States,
130 U.S. 581 (1889).....13

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948).....9

State v. Oakland,
287 P.2d 39 (Mont. 1955).....10

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n,
334 U.S. 410 (1948).....10

Terrace v. Thompson,
263 U.S. 197 (1923)..... 5, 8, 13

Terrace v. Thompson,
274 F. 841 (W.D. Wash. 1921).....13

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....14

United States v. Diggins,
36 F.4th 302 (1st Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 383 (2022).....15

United States v. Thind,
261 U.S. 204 (1923).....5

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 10

Statutes

Civil Liberties Act of 1988,
Pub. L. 100-383, 102 Stat. 903 (1988) (codified as amended at 50 U.S.C. §§
1989b-1989b-8).....14

COVID-19 Hate Crimes Act,
Pub. L. 117-13, 135 Stat. 265 (2021)15

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952,
Pub. L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 *et*
seq.).....8

Naturalization Act of 1870,
Pub. L. 41-254, 16 Stat. 254 (amended 1906).....8

Fla. Const. of 1885, Decl. of Rights, § 185

Fla. Const. of 1968, Art I., § 25

Fla. Stat. § 692.203(8).....16

Fla. Stat. § 692.204(8).....16

Fla. Stat. § 692.207(7).....16

Fla. Stat. § 775.082(4)(a)16

Fla. Stat. § 775.083(1)(d).....16

H. Res. 112-683, 112th Cong., 158 Cong. Rec. H3715-19 (2012)11

S. Res. 112-201, 112th Cong., 157 Cong. Rec. S6352-54 (2011).....11

Other Authorities

1927 Legislative Program for Florida takes Shape with Amendment Adoption, Tampa Morn. Trib. (Nov. 8, 1926)5

Keith Aoki, *No Right to Own? The Early Twentieth-Century “Alien Land Laws” as a Prelude to Internment*, 40 B.C. L. Rev. 37 (1998).....6, 7

Bill Analysis and Fiscal Impact Statement, Florida Senate, <https://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Bill/2023/264/Analyses/2023s00264.pre.ju.PDF>12

Luis Noe-Bustamante et al., *About a Third of Asian Americans Say They Have Changed Their Daily Routine Due to Concerns over Threats, Attacks*, Pew Rsch Ctr (May 9, 2022), <https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2022/05/09/about-a-third-of-asian-americans-say-they-have-changed-their-daily-routine-due-to-concerns-over-threats-attacks/>15

Roger Daniels, *Asian America: Chinese and Japanese in the United States Since 1850* (Univ. of Wash. Press) (1988)16

Dudley O. McGovney, *The Anti-Japanese Land Laws of California and Ten Other States*, 35 Calif. L. Rev. 7 (1947)7

Chandran Nair, *U.S. Anxiety Over China’s Huawei a Sequel of the Yellow Peril*, S. China Morning Post (May 11, 2019), <https://www.scmp.com/week-asia/opinion/article/3009842/us-anxiety-over-huawei-sequel-yellow-peril>.....15

Polly Price, *Alien Land Restrictions in the Common Law: Exploring the Relative Autonomy Paradigm*, 43 Am. J. Legal Hist. 152 (1999)4

Press Release, *Governor Ron DeSantis Cracks Down on Communist China*, News Releases (May 8, 2023), <https://www.flgov.com/2023/05/08/governor-ron-desantis-cracks-down-on-communist-china>12

Report to the Governor, Senate, and House of Representatives of the State of Florida Recommending Repeal of the Racially Discriminatory Alien Land Provision of the Florida Constitution, Immigr. & Nat’y Law Rev. Ass’n, Univ. of Cin. Coll. of Law, Alien Land Law Project (Dec. 2000).....5

United States Department of Agriculture (Farm Service Agency), *Foreign Holdings of U.S. Agricultural Land: Through December 31, 2021*, =(updated Jan. 24, 2023), https://www.fsa.usda.gov/Assets/USDA-FSA-Public/usdfiles/EPAS/PDF/2021_afida_annual_report_through_12_31_2021.pdf12

United States Department of Justice, *Information about the Department of Justice's China Initiative and a Compilation of China-Related Prosecutions Since 2018* (last updated Nov. 19, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/archives/nsd/information-about-department-justice-s-china-initiative-and-compilation-china-related>.15
